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1 Standard Las Virgenes PV Project 422 days 15% Tue 1/22/19 Sun 9/13/20 Tue 1/22/19 NA

2 Standard Project Award 1 day 100% Tue 1/22/19 Tue 1/22/19 Tue 1/22/19 Tue 1/22/19

3 Standard Internal Kickoff Meeting 1 day 100% Fri 2/1/19 Fri 2/1/19 Fri 2/1/19 Fri 2/1/19 2

4 Standard EPC Closing 182 days 21% Mon 3/11/19 Mon 11/25/19 Mon 3/11/19 NA

5 Standard Real Estate/Title 86 days 56% Fri 5/31/19 Tue 10/1/19 Fri 5/31/19 NA

6 Standard License Agreement Agreed Upon 25 days 100% Fri 5/31/19 Fri 7/5/19 Fri 5/31/19 Fri 7/5/19 17,37FF,40
7 Standard License Agreement Executed & Recorded - 

DELAY (Board Approval)
10 days 0% Wed 9/4/19 Tue 9/17/19 NA NA 6,10

8 Standard Title Policy Issued 10 days 0% Wed 9/18/19 Tue 10/1/19 NA NA 7

9 Standard April Board Meeting 1 day 100% Thu 3/28/19 Thu 3/28/19 Thu 3/28/19 Thu 3/28/19 2

10 Standard September Board Meeting 1 day 0% Tue 9/3/19 Tue 9/3/19 NA NA 2

11 Standard Environmental 0 days 100% Mon 3/11/19 Mon 3/11/19 Mon 3/11/19 Mon 3/11/19

13 Standard Conditional Use Permit 4 days 100% Thu 3/28/19 Tue 4/2/19 Thu 3/28/19 Tue 4/2/19

16 Standard Power Purchase Agreement 170 days 87% Thu 3/28/19 Mon 11/25/19 Thu 3/28/19 NA
17 Standard PPA Approved by Board 1 day 100% Thu 3/28/19 Thu 3/28/19 Thu 3/28/19 Thu 3/28/19 9

18 Standard PPA Fully Executed 3 days 100% Thu 4/25/19 Tue 4/30/19 Thu 4/25/19 Tue 4/30/19 17FS+10 days

19 Standard PPA Amendment Negotiations 23 days 96% Fri 7/19/19 Wed 8/21/19 Fri 7/19/19 NA 51,18

20 Standard PPA Amendment Approved by Board 0 days 0% Tue 9/3/19 Tue 9/3/19 NA NA 10,19

21 Standard PPA Amendment Fully Executed 3 days 0% Wed 9/4/19 Fri 9/6/19 NA NA 20
22 Standard NTP (From JPA) 0 days 0% Mon 11/25/19 Mon 11/25/19 NA NA 33

23 Standard EPC Contract 43 days 0% Tue 9/3/19 Sat 11/2/19 NA NA

24 Standard Close Financing, MIPA & EPC Executed 60 edays 0% Tue 9/3/19 Sat 11/2/19 NA NA 8FF,15,12,36,40,7FF+30 days,20

25 Standard NTP (From Buyer) 0 days 0% Sat 11/2/19 Sat 11/2/19 NA NA 24,21

26 None PPA Conditions Precedent 191 days 14% Wed 2/27/19 Mon 11/25/19 Wed 2/27/19 NA

27 Standard BSS Submits COIs 1 day 100% Wed 2/27/19 Wed 2/27/19 Wed 2/27/19 Wed 2/27/19 3
28 Standard BSS Submits EPC 1 day 0% Mon 11/4/19 Mon 11/4/19 NA NA 24

29 Standard BSS Provides Written Assessment of Utility 
Facilities' Capacity

1 day 0% Fri 9/27/19 Fri 9/27/19 NA NA 54

30 Standard BSS Submits 90% Design for JPA Approval 1 day 0% Fri 9/27/19 Fri 9/27/19 NA NA 54

31 Standard BSS Provides Proof of Financing 1 day 0% Mon 11/4/19 Mon 11/4/19 NA NA 24

32 Standard BSS Obtains All Permits for Construction 1 day 0% Fri 11/22/19 Fri 11/22/19 NA NA 79

33 Standard Completion of Conditions Precedent 1 day 0% Mon 11/25/19 Mon 11/25/19 NA NA 27,28,29,30,31,32

34 Standard Site Discovery 79 days 100% Thu 2/7/19 Thu 5/30/19 Thu 2/7/19 Thu 5/30/19
43 Standard Engineering 180 days 69% Tue 3/12/19 Fri 11/22/19 Tue 3/12/19 NA

44 Standard ODF Kickoff/System Design Start 0 days 100% Tue 3/12/19 Tue 3/12/19 Tue 3/12/19 Tue 3/12/19 37

45 Standard 50% Design 8 days 100% Wed 3/13/19 Fri 3/22/19 Wed 3/13/19 Fri 3/22/19 44

46 Standard 50% Design Release 0 days 100% Tue 3/26/19 Tue 3/26/19 Tue 3/26/19 Tue 3/26/19 45

47 Standard Host Review of 50% 8 days 100% Wed 3/27/19 Fri 4/5/19 Wed 3/27/19 Fri 4/5/19 46

48 Standard DELAY - Fire Dept Preliminary Approval (Access 
Roads)

40 days 100% Wed 3/27/19 Tue 5/21/19 Wed 3/27/19 Tue 5/21/19 46

49 Standard CD IFR Design 38 days 100% Mon 4/8/19 Thu 5/30/19 Mon 4/8/19 Thu 5/30/19 46,47,41FF
50 Standard DELAY - Confirm Additional Drainage Scope 32 days 100% Mon 4/15/19 Wed 5/29/19 Mon 4/15/19 Wed 5/29/19 41

51 Standard DELAY - Agreement on Rough Road Markup 9 days 100% Mon 7/1/19 Fri 7/12/19 Mon 7/1/19 Fri 7/12/19 49,48,50

52 Standard DELAY - FD Approval of Rough Road Markup 20 days 100% Mon 7/15/19 Fri 8/9/19 Mon 7/15/19 Fri 8/9/19 51

53 Standard CD IFR Design - Continued 30 days 13% Thu 8/15/19 Thu 9/26/19 Thu 8/15/19 NA 52

54 Standard CD IFR Release 0 days 0% Thu 9/26/19 Thu 9/26/19 NA NA 42,53,80

55 Standard Host Review of IFR 10 days 0% Fri 9/27/19 Thu 10/10/19 NA NA 54,40

56 Standard Owner Review of IFR 10 days 0% Fri 9/27/19 Thu 10/10/19 NA NA 54
57 Standard CD IFP Design 5 days 0% Fri 10/11/19 Thu 10/17/19 NA NA 55,56

58 Standard CD IFP Release 0 days 0% Thu 10/17/19 Thu 10/17/19 NA NA 57

59 Standard Host Review of IFP 10 days 0% Fri 10/18/19 Thu 10/31/19 NA NA 58

60 Standard Owner Review of IFP 10 days 0% Fri 10/18/19 Thu 10/31/19 NA NA 58

61 Standard CD IFC Design 1 day 0% Fri 11/22/19 Fri 11/22/19 NA NA 79

62 Standard CD IFC Release 0 days 0% Fri 11/22/19 Fri 11/22/19 NA NA 61
63 Standard Interconnection 359 days 9% Wed 1/23/19 Wed 6/17/20 Wed 1/23/19 NA

64 Standard GIA Executed 0 days 100% Wed 1/23/19 Wed 1/23/19 Wed 1/23/19 Wed 1/23/19 2
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65 Standard Intx Fees Paid & Engineer Assigned 15 days 100% Wed 2/27/19 Tue 3/19/19 Wed 2/27/19 Tue 3/19/19 64

66 Standard BSS Prepares/Submits SCE Design Package 35 days 0% Fri 9/27/19 Thu 11/14/19 NA NA 65,54

67 Standard BSS Submits SWGR Drawings 1 day 0% Mon 12/9/19 Mon 12/9/19 NA NA 84FS+20 days

68 Standard SCE Approves Design Package 1 day 0% Fri 11/15/19 Fri 11/15/19 NA NA 66

69 Standard SCE Approves SWGR Drawings 20 days 0% Tue 12/10/19 Wed 1/8/20 NA NA 67

70 Standard SCE Design & Estimating 60 days 0% Thu 1/9/20 Wed 4/1/20 NA NA 68,69

71 Standard SCE Issues Design & Estimate 5 days 0% Thu 4/2/20 Wed 4/8/20 NA NA 70
72 Standard SCE Construction Lead Time 23 days 0% Thu 4/30/20 Mon 6/1/20 NA NA 139

73 Standard SCE Construction 1 day 0% Tue 6/2/20 Tue 6/2/20 NA NA 72

74 Standard Request PTO 0 days 0% Tue 6/2/20 Tue 6/2/20 NA NA 72,163,73

75 Standard Witness Testing/PTO Inspection 10 days 0% Wed 6/3/20 Tue 6/16/20 NA NA 74

76 Standard Conditional PTO Issued 0 days 0% Tue 6/16/20 Tue 6/16/20 NA NA 75

77 Standard Commercial Operation Date 1 day 0% Wed 6/17/20 Wed 6/17/20 NA NA 76
78 Standard Permitting 66 days 0% Wed 8/21/19 Thu 11/21/19 NA NA

79 Standard AHJ Review 15 days 0% Fri 11/1/19 Thu 11/21/19 NA NA 59,60

80 Standard FD Formal Approval 5 days 0% Wed 8/21/19 Tue 8/27/19 NA NA 52

81 Standard Procurement 130 days 0% Fri 9/27/19 Tue 3/31/20 NA NA

82 Standard Subcontractor Buyout 40 days 0% Fri 9/27/19 Thu 11/21/19 NA NA 54

83 None SWBD 101 days 0% Thu 11/7/19 Tue 3/31/20 NA NA

84 Standard Release Switchboard PO 1 day 0% Thu 11/7/19 Thu 11/7/19 NA NA 24FS+3 days,56
85 Standard SWBD Lead Time 20 wks 0% Fri 11/8/19 Tue 3/31/20 NA NA 84

86 None PNL-1 41 days 0% Mon 11/4/19 Thu 1/2/20 NA NA

87 Standard Release PNL-1 PO 1 day 0% Mon 11/4/19 Mon 11/4/19 NA NA 24,56

88 Standard PNL-1 Lead Time 40 days 0% Tue 11/5/19 Thu 1/2/20 NA NA 87

89 None MV XFMR 101 days 0% Thu 11/7/19 Tue 3/31/20 NA NA
90 Standard Relase MV XFMR PO 1 day 0% Thu 11/7/19 Thu 11/7/19 NA NA 24FS+3 days,56

91 Standard MV XFMR Lead Time 100 days 0% Fri 11/8/19 Tue 3/31/20 NA NA 90

92 None Modules 84 days 0% Thu 11/7/19 Fri 3/6/20 NA NA

93 Standard Release Module PO 1 day 0% Thu 11/7/19 Thu 11/7/19 NA NA 24FS+3 days,56

94 Standard Module Lead Time 120 edays 0% Thu 11/7/19 Fri 3/6/20 NA NA 93

95 None Foundations 61 days 0% Tue 10/29/19 Fri 1/24/20 NA NA
96 Standard Release Foundations PO 1 day 0% Tue 10/29/19 Tue 10/29/19 NA NA 99FF-7 days

97 Standard Foundation Lead Time 30 days 0% Thu 12/12/19 Fri 1/24/20 NA NA 96,100FF-7 days

98 None Tracker 61 days 0% Thu 11/7/19 Tue 2/4/20 NA NA

99 Standard Release Tracker PO 1 day 0% Thu 11/7/19 Thu 11/7/19 NA NA 24FS+3 days,56

100 Standard Tracker Lead Time 60 days 0% Fri 11/8/19 Tue 2/4/20 NA NA 99

101 None Inverter 91 days 0% Thu 11/7/19 Tue 3/17/20 NA NA
102 Standard Release Inverter PO 1 day 0% Thu 11/7/19 Thu 11/7/19 NA NA 24FS+3 days,56

103 Standard Inverter Lead Time 90 days 0% Fri 11/8/19 Tue 3/17/20 NA NA 102

104 None DAS 31 days 0% Thu 11/7/19 Fri 12/20/19 NA NA

105 Standard Release DAS PO 1 day 0% Thu 11/7/19 Thu 11/7/19 NA NA 24FS+3 days,56

106 Standard DAS Lead Time 30 days 0% Fri 11/8/19 Fri 12/20/19 NA NA 105

107 Standard Construction 108 days 0% Mon 1/6/20 Wed 6/3/20 NA NA
108 Standard Mobilization 5 days 0% Mon 1/6/20 Fri 1/10/20 NA NA

109 Standard Mobilization 0 days 0% Mon 1/6/20 Mon 1/6/20 NA NA 25,22,97FS-15 days

110 Standard Temp Services Setup 5 days 0% Mon 1/6/20 Fri 1/10/20 NA NA 62FS+10 days,82,109

111 Standard Safety/HR Materials 5 days 0% Mon 1/6/20 Fri 1/10/20 NA NA 62FS+10 days,82,109

112 Standard SWPPP BMP's in Place 5 days 0% Mon 1/6/20 Fri 1/10/20 NA NA 62FS+10 days,82,109

113 Standard Site Signage in Place 5 days 0% Mon 1/6/20 Fri 1/10/20 NA NA 62FS+10 days,82,109
114 Standard Preconstruction Meeting 5 days 0% Mon 1/6/20 Fri 1/10/20 NA NA 62FS+10 days,82,109

115 Standard Construction Survey 5 days 0% Mon 1/6/20 Fri 1/10/20 NA NA 62FS+10 days,82,109

116 Standard Civil 15 days 0% Mon 1/13/20 Fri 1/31/20 NA NA

117 Standard Finish Grading & Roads 15 days 0% Mon 1/13/20 Fri 1/31/20 NA NA 115,110,111,112,113,114

118 Standard Mechanical 50 days 0% Mon 2/3/20 Fri 4/10/20 NA NA
119 Standard Pile Foundation Installation 10 days 0% Mon 2/3/20 Fri 2/14/20 NA NA 117,97FS-3 days

120 Standard String Inverter Pile Foundation Installation 10 days 0% Mon 2/17/20 Fri 2/28/20 NA NA 119

121 Standard Racking Installation 15 days 0% Mon 3/2/20 Fri 3/20/20 NA NA 120SS+10 days,100FS-3 days
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122 Standard PV Solar Module Installation 15 days 0% Mon 3/23/20 Fri 4/10/20 NA NA 121SS+15 days,94FS-3 days

123 Standard Equipment Pad 49 days 0% Mon 2/3/20 Thu 4/9/20 NA NA

124 Standard Excavate Equipment Pads 5 days 0% Mon 2/3/20 Fri 2/7/20 NA NA 119SS

125 Standard Install & Stub-Up UG Conduit 5 days 0% Mon 2/10/20 Fri 2/14/20 NA NA 106,124

126 Standard Backfill & Compaction 3 days 0% Mon 2/17/20 Wed 2/19/20 NA NA 125

127 Standard Set Forms 3 days 0% Thu 2/20/20 Mon 2/24/20 NA NA 126
128 Standard Install Rebar 3 days 0% Tue 2/25/20 Thu 2/27/20 NA NA 127

129 Standard INSPECTION 5 days 0% Fri 2/28/20 Thu 3/5/20 NA NA 128

130 Standard Place & Finish Concrete 3 days 0% Fri 3/6/20 Tue 3/10/20 NA NA 129

131 Standard SPECIAL INSPECTION (Concrete) 5 days 0% Wed 3/11/20 Tue 3/17/20 NA NA 130

132 Standard Concrete Cure 4 edays 0% Tue 3/10/20 Sat 3/14/20 NA NA 130

133 Standard Set & Anchor SWBD, XFMR 7 days 0% Wed 4/1/20 Thu 4/9/20 NA NA 132,131,85,91,88
134 Standard Set & Anchor BOS & DAS 2 days 0% Mon 3/16/20 Tue 3/17/20 NA NA 132,106

135 Standard DC & AC Electrical 56 days 0% Wed 3/18/20 Wed 6/3/20 NA NA

136 Standard Trench 10 days 0% Thu 4/9/20 Wed 4/22/20 NA NA 119SS,71

137 Standard Install Underground Conduit 5 days 0% Thu 4/23/20 Wed 4/29/20 NA NA 136

138 Standard INSPECTION 5 days 0% Thu 4/30/20 Wed 5/6/20 NA NA 137

139 Standard SCE - UG Civil Release 0 days 0% Wed 4/29/20 Wed 4/29/20 NA NA 137
140 Standard Backfill & Compaction 5 days 0% Thu 5/7/20 Wed 5/13/20 NA NA 138

141 Standard Install String Inverters 5 days 0% Wed 3/18/20 Tue 3/24/20 NA NA 120,103

142 Standard Inter-Module Series Wiring 15 days 0% Mon 3/30/20 Fri 4/17/20 NA NA 122FS-10 days

143 Standard Install Source Circuits from Strings to 
Inverters and to Panelboards

15 days 0% Thu 5/14/20 Wed 6/3/20 NA NA 122FS-10 
days,141,140

144 Standard MV Electrical 60 days 0% Mon 2/17/20 Fri 5/8/20 NA NA

145 Standard Trench 15 days 0% Mon 2/17/20 Fri 3/6/20 NA NA 119
146 Standard Underground Conduit 10 days 0% Mon 3/9/20 Fri 3/20/20 NA NA 145

147 Standard INSPECTION 5 days 0% Mon 3/23/20 Fri 3/27/20 NA NA 146

148 Standard Backfill & Compaction 10 days 0% Mon 3/30/20 Fri 4/10/20 NA NA 147

149 Standard Install Circuits 10 days 0% Mon 4/13/20 Fri 4/24/20 NA NA 148

150 Standard MV Terminations 10 days 0% Mon 4/27/20 Fri 5/8/20 NA NA 149,133

151 Standard DAS Systems 20 days 0% Wed 3/18/20 Tue 4/14/20 NA NA
152 Standard Install Weather Station 20 days 0% Wed 3/18/20 Tue 4/14/20 NA NA 134

153 Standard Install Irradiance Meter 20 days 0% Wed 3/18/20 Tue 4/14/20 NA NA 134

154 Standard Install Tracker Controller(s) & GPS 20 days 0% Wed 3/18/20 Tue 4/14/20 NA NA 134

155 Standard Install Anemometer 20 days 0% Wed 3/18/20 Tue 4/14/20 NA NA 134

156 Standard Install DAS BOS (CT's/Data Collector/Modem,
etc.)

20 days 0% Wed 3/18/20 Tue 4/14/20 NA NA 134

157 Standard Installation of Comm Infrastructure 20 days 0% Wed 3/18/20 Tue 4/14/20 NA NA 134
158 Standard Pre-Operational Commissioning 10 days 0% Mon 5/11/20 Fri 5/22/20 NA NA

159 Standard DC Source Circuits & Stringing 10 days 0% Mon 5/11/20 Fri 5/22/20 NA NA 150

160 Standard DC Distribution Feeders 10 days 0% Mon 5/11/20 Fri 5/22/20 NA NA 150

161 Standard AC Circuits 10 days 0% Mon 5/11/20 Fri 5/22/20 NA NA 150

162 Standard Transformer Acceptance Testing 10 days 0% Mon 5/11/20 Fri 5/22/20 NA NA 150

163 Standard AHJ Final 0 days 0% Fri 5/22/20 Fri 5/22/20 NA NA 158,152,153,154,155,156,157

164 Standard Mechanical Completion 0 days 0% Wed 6/3/20 Wed 6/3/20 NA NA 116,118,123,135,144,152

165 Standard Substantial Completion 0 days 0% Tue 6/16/20 Tue 6/16/20 NA NA 76,164,159,160,161,162

166 Standard Testing, Commissioning & Acceptance 62 days 0% Thu 6/18/20 Sun 9/13/20 NA NA 107,165,75

167 Standard Inverters 3 days 0% Thu 6/18/20 Mon 6/22/20 NA NA 145,146,147,148,149,150,77

168 Standard DAS Configuration 4 days 0% Tue 6/23/20 Fri 6/26/20 NA NA 167

169 Standard Wash Modules 5 days 0% Mon 6/29/20 Fri 7/3/20 NA NA 168

170 Standard Final Equipment QA 15 days 0% Mon 7/6/20 Fri 7/24/20 NA NA 169

171 Standard Performance Testing 15 days 0% Mon 7/27/20 Fri 8/14/20 NA NA 170
172 None 30-Day Continuous Operation 30 edays 0% Fri 8/14/20 Sun 9/13/20 NA NA 171

173 Standard Closeout 20 days 0% Mon 8/17/20 Fri 9/11/20 NA NA

174 Standard Punchlist 20 days 0% Mon 8/17/20 Fri 9/11/20 NA NA 171

175 Standard System Documentation 5 days 0% Mon 8/17/20 Fri 8/21/20 NA NA 171

176 Standard Final Completion 0 days 0% Sun 9/13/20 Sun 9/13/20 NA NA 107,63,173,175,174,172
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